Public Document Pack

LONDON

LICENSING (HEARING) SUB
COMMITTEE

Date: FRIDAY, 25 JULY 2014

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND
FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL

APPLICANT:
BASHIR AHMED

PREMISES:
KHYBER, 4 BURGON STREET, LONDON,
EC4V 5DR



CONTENTS

Hearing Procedure

Report of the Director of Markets & Consumer Protection

Appendix 1:

Appendix 2:

Appendix 3:

Appendix 4:

Appendix 5:

Copy of Application

Conditions consistent with the operating schedule

Representations from Other Persons

i) Simon Barnes

Map of subject premises together with other licensed
premises in the area and their latest terminal time for

alcohol sales

Plan of Premises

(Pages 1-2)
(Pages 3 - 8)
(Pages 9 - 26)

(Pages 27 -
28)

(Pages 29 -
30)

(Pages 31 -
32)

(Pages 33 -
34)



Agenda Annex

LICENSING (HEARING) SUB COMMITTEE
PROCEDURE FOR PUBLIC HEARINGS

1. This procedure shall apply to all public hearings conducted under the provisions
of the Licensing Act 2003.

2.  Public hearings conducted under the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 shall
take the form of a discussion led by the licensing authority. Cross-examination
will be permitted when the Sub Committee considers it to be required. The
conduct of hearings shall be broadly based, subject to the discretion of the Sub
Committee, on the points set out below.

3. At the start of the hearing the Chairman of the Sub Committee will introduce
him/herself and other Members of the Sub Committee as well as the City
Corporation officers present. Anyone making representations will then be asked
to introduce themselves and anyone accompanying them. The applicant will
then do likewise.*

4.  The Chairman will then explain the purpose of the hearing and the procedure to
be followed at the hearing. The Sub Committee will then make any rulings
necessary in respect of requests for witnesses to be heard in support of any of
the parties making representations or the applicant.

5.  Those making representations will then be invited to present their case.
Repetition will not be permitted. Equal time will be offered to the applicant and
those making representations. Where there is more than one party making
representations and/or calling witnesses in support, consideration should be
given to having one spokesman on behalf of all parties so as to avoid repetition.
Although the use of a spokesman will be encouraged by the Sub Committee,
the decision rests with those parties making representations.

6. Inthe event of disorder or persistent disregard of the authority of the Chair, the
Chairman may suspend or adjourn the hearing, or require that the person(s)
causing disorder or showing disregard leave the hearing.

7. Inthe event that the Sub Committee has decided that cross-examination will be
permitted, the applicant will be invited to ask questions of the party(s) making
representations and their witnesses (if any). The party(s) making
representations and any witnesses giving evidence in support will then answer
any guestions put to them by members of the Sub Committee.

8. The applicant will then be invited to present their case and call any witnesses in
support of their application. The applicant will be entitled to the same period of
time to present his case as those making representations were afforded.

! In hearings where a licence is being reviewed, references in this procedure to ‘applicant’ should be read as
references to the licence holder and references to ‘those making representations’ should be read as references to
those applying for the review.

Page 1



10.

11.

12.

13.

In the event that the Sub Committee has decided that cross-examination will be
permitted, those making representations will be invited to ask questions of the
applicant and their witnesses (if any). The applicant and any witnesses giving
evidence in support will then answer any questions put to them by members of
the Sub Committee.

The Chairman will ask all parties if there is anything else they would like to add
in support of their respective cases.

Those making representations will then be invited to make closing submissions
followed by the applicant.

The Sub Committee will then retire to consider their decision. They may call for
assistance by the representatives of the Town Clerk and/or the Comptroller &
City Solicitor but those persons will play no part in the decision-making process.

In due course, the Sub Committee will return to announce their decision or to
inform those present when the decision will be given.

Page 2



Agenda Annex

Committee: Hearing Date:
Licensing (Hearing) Sub-Committee 25 July 2014
Subject:

Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a new premises license

Name of premises: Khyber Restaurant
Address of premises: 4 Burgon Street, EC4V 5DR

Report of: Public
Director of Markets and Consumer Protection

Ward (if appropriate): Farringdon Within

Introduction

1.1 To consider and determine, by public hearing, the application for a new
premises license under the Licensing Act 2003, taking into account the
representations of other persons detailed in paragraph 5 and the policy
considerations detailed in paragraph 6 of this report.

1.2 The decision of the Sub-Committee must be made with a view to
promoting one or more of the four licensing objectives, namely:

the prevention of crime and disorder
public safety

the prevention of public nuisance
the protection of children from harm

Summary of Application

2.1 An application made by:

Bashir Ahmed
39, Warren Road
Wanstead

E11 2LX

Page 3



2.2

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

was received by the City of London Licensing Authority on 2 June
2014 for a new premises licence in respect of the premises:

Khyber
4 Burgon Street
EC4V 5DR

Full details of the application are contained in the copy of the
Application Form at Appendix 1.

The application is to provide the following activities:

Activity Current Licence Proposed
Supply of Alcohol N/A Mon to Sat 12:00 — 15:00
18:00 — 23:00
Recorded Music N/A Mon to Sat 12:00 — 15:00
18:00 — 23:00

The supply of alcohol is for ‘on’ the premises only. With the premises
open to the public between 12:00 and 00:00.

The Operating Schedule submitted by the applicant suggests a number
of steps intended to be taken in order to promote the four licensing
objectives. Those conditions which are consistent with the operating
schedule and could be included on the licence are attached as Appendix
2.

The mandatory licence conditions can be found in the Licensing Act
2003, sections 19-21. Also, in the Schedules to The Licensing Act 2003
(Mandatory Licensing Conditions) Order 2010 (as amended) and The
Licensing Act 2003 (Mandatory Licensing Conditions) Order 2014.

Licensing History of Premises

The premises is seeking a new license for an Indian restaurant
specialising in north-west frontier cuisine.

Page 4



3.2

3.3

3.4

6.2

The premises has held a licence since May 2006 and was trading as
Anokha until the company went into liquidation. The previous licence
expired in July 2013.

The current operators had a notice served on them on 10 April 2014 to
stop supplying alcohol as no licence was currently in force. Since that
time they have been operating as a restaurant on the basis that
customers bring their own alcohol or they have submitted Temporary
Event Notices as appropriate.

Temporary Event Notices applied for since 10 April 2014 cover the

periods 22" to 26™ April (11:00 — 23:00), 24" to 30™ May (17:00 —
23:00) and 7" to 13" June (17:00 — 23:00).

Representations from Responsible Authorities

There are no representations from responsible authorities.

Representations From Other Persons

There is one representation from other persons which is against the
granting of a licence to these premises. The basis of the objection is that
whilst operating recently under a Temporary Event Notice(s) the music
was too loud and general noise is extending past the normal closing
time of 23:00. The representation is attached in its entirety at Appendix
3.

Policy Considerations

In carrying out its licensing functions, the Licensing Authority must
have regard to its Statement of Licensing policy and statutory guidance
issued under s 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

City of London Corporation’s Statement of Licensing Policy

The following sections/paragraphs of the City of London Corporation’s
Statement of Licensing Policy are particularly applicable to this
application.

Page 5



6.3

Paragraph 29 states that in completing the operating schedule,
applicants should set out in some detail how they intend to run the
premises in order to promote the four licensing objectives.

Paragraph 50 states an overriding policy principle namely, that each
application will be decided on its individual merits, with the process
complying with the regulations made under the Licensing Act 2003.

Paragraphs 51-54 state the Corporation’s policy on setting conditions
which may be applicable dependant on the step(s) taken by members as
stated in paragraph nine of this report.

Paragraph 59 addresses the need to strike a fair balance between the
desires and expectations of operators and the benefits to the community
of licensed venues with the reasonable expectations of local residents
and workers not to be disturbed during night time hours.

Paragraph 66 introduces a number of relevant matters to be considered
by the City Corporation when assessing the likelihood of a particular
licensable activity causing an unacceptable adverse impact, particularly
on local residents and businesses.

Statutory Guidance

The following sections/paragraphs of the statutory guidance issued
under s182 of the Licensing Act 2003 are particularly applicable to this
application (revised October 2012):

Chapter 2 of the guidance covers the four licensing objectives. In
particular, paragraph 2.18 states that it is, °...important that in
considering the promotion of [the public nuisance licensing objective,
licensing authorities] focus on the effect of the licensable activities at
the specific premises on persons living and working (including those
carrying on business) in the area around the premises which may be
disproportionate and unreasonable.” Also, paragraph 2.19 indicates that
the prevention of public nuisance could, ‘include low-level nuisance
perhaps affecting a few people living locally.....”

Page 6



7.2

8.1

9.1

Chapter 10 refers to conditions attached to premises licences with
paragraph 10.10 stating that, ‘Conditions should be determined on a
case-by-case basis and standard conditions which ignore these
individual aspects should be avoided.” Also, ‘Licensing authorities
should therefore ensure that any conditions they impose are only those
which are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.’

Map and Plans

A map showing the location of the premises together with nearby
licensed premises is attached at Appendix 4. A key of those premises is
included which indicates the maximum permitted hours for alcohol
sales in respect of each premises.

A plan of the premises is attached as Appendix 5.

Summary

The Licensing Authority has a duty under the Licensing Act 2003 to
promote the Licensing Objectives. Each objective has equal
importance. In carrying out its licensing functions, the Licensing
Authority must also have regard to its Statement of Licensing Policy,
any Statutory Guidance under the Licensing Act 2003 and is bound by
the Human Rights Act 1998. The Corporation must also fulfil its
obligations under section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to do
all that it reasonably can to prevent crime and disorder in the City.

Options

The Sub-committee must, having regard to the representations, take
such of the following steps as it considers appropriate for the promotion
of the licensing objectives:

1) grant the application subject to any conditions consistent with
the operating schedule modified to such extent as the Sub-
committee considers appropriate for the promotion of the
licensing objectives and include the mandatory conditions
contained in Ss. 19-21 of the Licensing Act 2003;

i) exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable
activities to which the application relates; or

Page 7



i) reject the application

Any determination by the licensing sub-committee will not have effect
until the end of 21 days following notification of the decision to the
applicant by the licensing authority or, in the event of an appeal to the
Magistrates’ Court against the Sub-Committee’s decision, the
determination of the appeal.

10 Recommendation

10.1 It is therefore RECOMMENDED that your Sub-Committee determine
this application for a premises licence in accordance with paragraph 9
of this report.

Prepared by P Davenport
Licensing Manager
peter.davenport@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Background Papers

BACKGROUND PAPER DEPT FILE

Corporation of London Statement of | MCP 5th Floor Walbrook Wharf

Licensing Policy (revised Jan 2013)

Statutory Guidance — ‘June 2013 https://www.gov.uk/govern

Amended Guidance Issued Under ment/publications/revised-

Section 182 Of The Licensing Act guidance-issued-under-

2003’ section-182-of-the-
licensing-act-2003

Page 8



https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/revised-guidance-issued-under-section-182-of-the-licensing-act-2003
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/revised-guidance-issued-under-section-182-of-the-licensing-act-2003
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/revised-guidance-issued-under-section-182-of-the-licensing-act-2003
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/revised-guidance-issued-under-section-182-of-the-licensing-act-2003
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/revised-guidance-issued-under-section-182-of-the-licensing-act-2003

Appendix ¥

LONTLON
gwmg\m Tloauh &

Publis Protestici
-7 JUN 201
C IOTY DIR. | REC. Fal
LONDON
Application for a premises licence to be granted /?'2 1>
under the Licensing Act 2003 '9 {
PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST ) 6 (5 3

Before completing t
[...]
 the fee.
®  Thave enclosed the plan of the premises. — C\anareloctie

e ] have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and others where
applicable.

® ] have enclosed the consent form completed by the individual ¥ wish to be designated premises
supervisar, if applicable. ;
I understand that I must now advertise my application.

¥ understand that if I do not comply with the above requje‘t:nems my application will be
rejected.

IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON SUMMARY CONVICTION TO A FINE NOT EXCEEDING

&
m/

A

v
o

LEVEL 5 ON THE STANDARD SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003,

TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION.
Part 4 - Signatures (please read guidance note 10)

Signature of applicant or applicant’s solicitor or other duly authorised agent (sec guidance note 11
If signing on behalf of the applicant, please state in what capacity.

).

Date

Capacity DikEcTod

For joint applications, signature of 2°* applicant or 2" applicant’s solicitor or other authorised
agent (please read guidence note 12). If signing on behalf of the applicant, please state in what

capacity.

Signature

Date

Capacity

Contact name (where not previously given) and postal address for correspondence associated with this
application (please read guidance note 13)

Postiown | [ Postcode |

Telephone number (if any) [

If you would prefer us to correspond with you by e-mail, your e-mail address (optional)

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26



1.

2.

3.

Appendix 2

Appendix 2

Khyber — 4 Burgon Street
Conditions Consistent with the Operating Schedule

The premises shall install and maintain a comprehensive CCTV system. All entry and
exit points will be covered enabling facial identification of every person entering in
any light condition. The CCTV cameras shall continually record whilst the premises
are open to the public and recordings shall be kept available for a minimum of 31
days with date and time stamping. A staff member who is conversant with the
operation of the CCTV system shall be present on the premises at all times when they
are open to the public. This staff member shall be able to show the police or the
Licensing Authority recent data or footage with the absolute minimum of delay when
requested. (MCO01)

A prominent sign shall be displayed at all exits from the premises requesting that
patrons leave quietly. (MC15)

There shall be no sale of alcohol in unsealed containers for consumption off the
premises (MC17)

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 28



Appendix 3i)

Simon Barnes
6 Friar Street
London
EC4V 5DT

29" June 2014

Alcohol Licence — Khyber — Burgon Street

| am a resident of Priory House, Friar Street. My bedroom wall backs directly onto the wall of the
Khyber restaurant, so the going ons there directly impact my quality of life. When | refurbished the
flat 18 months ago | took advice from the architect and applied additional sound insulation to the
bedroom wall. They advised this would be sufficient for the normal level of noise from a restaurant.

I would like to formally express my concern as to the recent circumstances regarding this restaurant.
As | understand the restaurant is currently operating on TEN whilst awaiting a full licence. | am
somewhat surprised therefor that in recent week | have noticed:

e Loud music — twice now myself or my partner have had to go round to ask for this to be
turned down

e General increased level of noise from the kitchen, extended operating hours beyond closing
time

e Drilling and refurbishment work

e Noise during night time hours

e Restaurant fan operating up until 23.38, it previously used to go off at 23.00 the closing time
for the restaurant

My concern is that is this is the performance during a period of TENs the establishment should not
be trusted with a full licence; its current performance does not justify it.

| am expressed concerned about the music licence, which
[...]
__ul_H_ Officar.

All alr brick vents to ba carried forward

and whese necessary naw gl brick
vanis io ba Infroduced.

All fights described In Chapter

tha Copyright, Deslgns and
Act 1988, h baen generalty

PROPOSED SIDE ELEVATION meserted. e

1:100 O

PROPOSED GROUND FLOOR PLAN

1:100 w
o

REVISIONS

design
qm.' arghite ﬁOE_ o services

78 Standey Raad
Wallingbomough
Hothanta

Tol 01831 380255

CLIENT

Anguka Restaurant

4 Burgon Strest, St Pauls, -
Longion, EC4 6DA

I =
m TITLE
Planning apaliealan for retention

L DRAWING
Proposed Plana & Elevagions

E ‘, e
—_— DRWG NO Atee2a .

!

|

i

_

T b of Candansors at rear
(PRI S o

|

|

m

_

SCALE 1:100

PROPOSED REAR ELEVATION PROPOSED SIDE ELEVATION
1100 1:100 DATE LY 2078




: _
1
T
rJlll
il Exit [fom ground floor

i %m@__aa

iy

W Dewn Fira Alorm_Bsl]
ire Norm Bell

Fixed Seating

HiEE NN

Fixed Seating

Fixed Seating

a0 oo G

00 o0 OO0

Fire Ewtingulaher

LI LT JE] ]

L UhJExlk to atrest
ta restaurant
Fire Extinguishes

Fixed Sedting
WHU — |

I———
=

Bar Counter

Worktop Counter

Extractor pipe

BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN

Page 34

Fey@pldmancom

mood partnership

ARG Rl - iy Aa N[0 oty -l
20 Sinclalr Rood, Kensnglon Olwencla, Lordon Wi+ OHH
Telaphara (79 4727 D843, FocalmBa 0267 %03 9001 G

dob

4 BURGON STREET
LONDON EC4

THAI HUT RESTAURANT

Drgwing Titde
EXISTING BASEMENT

_ﬂ_f. 1:100
oh Na

FLOOR PLAN
00

Orawing He
EX
Drawn by
J Wongthongkham

Oesea

13/07/05




	Agenda
	 Hearing Procedure
	 Report of the Director of Markets & Consumer Protection
	1 Copy of Application
	2 Conditions consistent with the operating schedule
	3i) Simon Barnes
	4 Map of subject premises together with other licensed premises in the area and their latest terminal time for alcohol sales
	5 Plan of Premises





Minutes of the meeting


FRIDAY, 25 JULY 2014 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING (HEARING) SUB COMMITTEE 
 

HELD ON 25 JULY 2014 
 

APPLICANT:  Mr Bashir Ahmed 

PREMISES:  KYBER, 4 BURGON STREET, LONDON, EC4V 5DR 
 

 
PRESENT 
 
Sub Committee: 
Peter Dunphy CC (Chairman) 
Sophie Fernandes CC 
Jamie Ingham Clark CC 
 
City of London Officers: 
Georgina Denis – Town Clerk‟s Department 
Saimah Tahir – Town Clerk‟s Department 
Paul Chadha – Comptroller & City Solicitor‟s Department 
Peter Davenport – Markets & Consumer Protection Department 
 
Applicant: 
Mr Bashir Ahmed. 
Witnesses: 
Mr Ajaz Mir – Director of Join Me 

 
Those making representations: 
Mr Simon Barnes – Resident 
 
 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 

 
1) A public Hearing was held at 10:00AM in the Committee Rooms, 

Guildhall, London, EC2, to consider the representations submitted in 
respect of an application for the premises „Kyber, 4 Burgon Street, London 
EC4V 5DR‟. 
 

The Sub Committee had before them a report of the Director of Markets and 
Consumer Protection, which appended copies of:-  
 
Appendix 1: Copy of Application 
 
Appendix 2: Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule 
 
Appendix 3: Representations from Other Persons (1) 
 
Appendix 4: Map of subject premises together with other licensed premises 
in the area and their latest terminal time for alcohol sales 
 



FRIDAY, 25 JULY 2014 

 

Appendix 5: Plan of Premises 
 

2) The Hearing commenced at 10:00AM. 
 
3) The Chairman opened the Hearing by introducing himself, the other 

Members of the Sub Committee, the officers present and the nature of 
the application. He explained that the hearing would determine whether 
the license application for Kyber – 4 Burgon Street, London, EC4V 5DR 
would be granted. 
 

4) The Chairman followed by explaining the procedure by which the 
hearing would take place. 
 

5) The Chairman asked Mr Barnes to outline his objection to the 
application. Mr Banes explained that he had been resident of the local 
area for the past 10 years and detailed that a wall within his home 
backed on to the restaurant. Mr Barnes informed the panel that his main 
concern was the expiry of the premises licence in July 2013. Mr Barnes 
believed that since the expiry the restaurant had been operating under a 
number of Temporary Event Notices, but prior to the use of TENs the 
owner had not realised that the licence had expired. Mr Barnes informed 
the hearing that the actions of the premises owner demonstrated that he 
was incapable of responsibly conducting licensable activities. It was Mr 
Barnes belief that an adequately responsible owner would have realised 
long before submitting the current application that the licence had 
expired. Mr Barnes also gave account of a number of instances when 
the restaurant had closed late and he had been disturbed at home by 
noise from the kitchens. Mr Barnes concluded to say that he was 
concerned the owner of Kyber was not adequately concerned about the 
wellbeing of residents in the surrounding area which would result in the 
premises becoming a public nuisance.  
 

6) The Chairman invited Mr Ahmed to support his application. Mr Ahmed 
explained that his colleague and owner of the premises Mr Mir was a 
Dutch national and therefore did not fully understand the City‟s licensing 
procedures. He explained that this was the reason why there had been a 
delay between the licence premises licence expiring and the application 
for a new licence. Mr Ahmed He explained that he had taken over a 
manager of the premises a couple of months before the hearing and was 
adequately responsible and would prevent the restaurant becoming a 
public nuisance. Mr Ahmed outlined his professional achievements for 
the Sub-Committee and explained that he was the owner of another 
restaurant in the City which he believed had an excellent reputation. Mr 
Ahmed believed that because he had experience of managing licenced 
premises in the City he was suitably responsible to manage Kyber and 
conduct licensable activities from the premises. Mr Ahmed said he 
understood why Mr Barnes had reservations and outlined for the Sub-
Committee measures which he had taken to reduce noise, including 
working the City of London Corporation Environmental Health Officers  
to try and find a zero noise solutions with regards to equipment in the 



FRIDAY, 25 JULY 2014 

 

premises kitchens. Mr Ahmed concluded to say that he was at the 
premises six days a week and apologised for the two instances when the 
premises had closed late.  
 

7) Mr Mir followed and provided the Sub-Committee with a statement 
regarding his professional career and capability to responsibly run the 
premises. My Mir explained that he had 25 years of experience owning 
restaurants in Holland and Mr Ahmed had been colleagues for a number 
of those years. He had asked Mr Ahmed to manage the premises 
because he had knowledge and experience of conducting business in 
the City and could help Mr Mir resolve problems he was having 
managing the premises.  
 

8) The Chairman invited Mr Barnes to pose any questions to Mr Ahmed. Mr 
Barnes commented that he did not believe Mr Ahmed was adequately 
responsible to conduct licensable activities and he did not take his 
responsibilities seriously. He also believed that Mr Ahmed had confused 
the environmental health issues and licensing issues relating to the 
premises. 
 

9) The Chairman invited Mr Ahmed to pose any questions to Mr Barnes. Mr 
Ahmed commented in response to Mr Barnes previous statement that he 
did take his responsibilities as a licence holder seriously and that the 
premises was much improved since he took over management two 
months prior to the hearing.  He also believed that his professional 
experience working in the City demonstrated that he could conduct 
licensable activities.  
 

10) The Chairman invited other Members of the Sub-Committee to ask 
questions. Ms Sophie Fernandes asked Mr Ahmed to confirm that his 
licence application did not include an application for an off licence. Mr 
Ahmed confirmed that the restaurant did not provide a take away service 
and would not sell alcohol for consumption off the premises.  
 

11) Mr Ingham Clark asked Mr Ahmed to explain the timeline of events 
between the hearing and Mr Mir‟s purchasing the premises. Mr Ahmed 
explained that Mr Mir had bought the premises over a year ago and 
found running the restaurant difficult due to communication problems 
because he was Dutch. To resolve the issue Mr Mir asked Mr Ahmed to 
manage the premises. Mr Ahmed had managed the premises for the last 
two months. Mr Ingham Clark asked Mr Ahmed to confirm that he was 
present at the restaurant 6 days a week. Mr Ahmed confirmed that it was 
true. Mr Ingham Clark then asked Mr Barnes when the last time he had a 
complaint regarding the premises. Mr Barnes said his last complaint was 
due to an incident in March/April 2014. 
 

12) The Chairman asked Mr Barnes if he had any other comments regarding 
the licence application. Mr Barnes explained that he was still concerned 
that the premises licence had expired a year before and the owner had 
not realised. Mr Barnes informed the Sub-Committee that he believed 



FRIDAY, 25 JULY 2014 

 

the premises had been serving alcohol without a licence. The Chairman 
explained to Mr Barnes that without adequate evidence his belief could 
not be taken into consideration when determining whether or not to grant 
a new licence, as it was an evidence based hearing. Mr Barnes asked 
Mr Ahmed and Mr Mir how they had managed to conduct business for a 
year without a premises licence to which they responded that they had 
been conducting business as a “Bring your own” restaurant and that 
patrons of the restaurant brought their own alcohol to meals.  
 

13) The Sub-Committee said that they did not have any other questions for 
the premises or Mr Barnes. 
 

14) The Chairman gave Mr Barnes an opportunity to summarise his case. Mr 
Barnes said that he was still under the impression that Mr Ahmed was 
not suitably responsible to promote the licensing objectives. Mr Ahmed 
concluded to say that he believed his experience working the City 
demonstrated that he was a responsible premises manager and could 
conduct licensable activities.  
 

15) The Sub Committee withdrew to deliberate and make their decision; 
accompanied by the representatives of the Town Clerk and the 
Comptroller and City Solicitor. 
 
All parties returned to the room 
 

16) Before informing the hearing of the decision the Chairman explained that 
the decision was made on the basis of promoting the licensing objectives 
and only evidence submitted to the hearing was considered. The 
Chairman explained that the Sub-Committee had decided to grant the 
applicant a licence.  The Licence will be granted under a number of 
conditions, the first that the premises opening hours be amended to 
close at 23:30 and not 00:00 as the applicant had not applied for late 
night refreshment. Other conditions of the licence included the premises 
installing and maintaining a comprehensive CCTV system and prominent 
signs displayed at all exits from the premises requesting that patrons 
leave quietly. The Chairman explained that as off sales had not been 
applied for the condition that there should be no sale of alcohol in 
unsealed containers for consumption off the premises will be removed 
from the licence.  
 

17) The Chairman thanked all parties for attending.  
 

The meeting closed at 11:00AM 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
Contact Officer: Georgina Denis  
Tel. no. 020 7332 1399 
E-mail: georgina.denis@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

mailto:georgina.denis@cityoflondon.gov.uk


FRIDAY, 25 JULY 2014 

 

Copy of Decision letter circulated to all parties on 31 July 2014 
 

Applicant: Bashir Ahmed 
Application: New Premises Licence 
Premises:  Kyber, 4 Burgon Street EC4V 5DR 
Date of Hearing:  Friday 25 July 2014 at 11:00AM 
 
I write to confirm the decision of the Licensing (Hearing) Sub Committee at the 
hearing on 25 July 2014 in relation to the above-mentioned application. The 
Sub Committee‟s decision is set out below. 

 
1. This decision relates to an application made by Bashir Ahmed, 39 

Warren Road, Wansted E11 2LX for a new premises licence in respect 
of the premises „Kyber, 4 Burgon Street EC4V 5DR‟. 

 
 The application sought to provide the following activities: 
 

Activity Current Licence Proposed 

 

Supply of Alcohol 

 

N/A 

Monday to Saturday: 

12:00 – 15:00 hours 

18:00 – 23:00 hours 

Recorded Music  N/A Monday to Saturday: 

12:00 – 15:00 hours 

18:00 – 23:00 hours 

 

The supply of alcohol would be for „on‟ the premises only. With the 
premises open to the public between 12:00 and 00:00. 

2. The Sub Committee considered the application and carefully considered 
the representations submitted in writing and orally at the hearing by 
those making representations and the Applicant.   

3. In reaching the decision the Sub Committee were mindful of the 
provisions of the Licensing Act 2003, in particular the statutory licensing 
objectives, together with the guidance issued by the Secretary of State in 
pursuance of the Act and the City of London‟s own Statement of 
Licensing Policy dated January 2013.  

4. Furthermore, the Sub Committee took on board the duty to apply the 
statutory test as to whether an application should or should not be 
granted, that test being that the application should be granted unless it 
was satisfied that it was necessary to refuse all, or part, of an application 
or necessary and appropriate to impose conditions on the granting of the 
application in order to promote one (or more) of the licensing objectives. 

5. In determining the application, the Sub Committee first and foremost put 
the promotion of the licensing objectives at the heart of their decision. In 
this instance the most relevant of those objectives being the prevention 
of public nuisance. The representations focused on the potential for 



FRIDAY, 25 JULY 2014 

 

public nuisance resulting from the applicant‟s capacity to adequately 
manage the premises. 

6. The Sub-Committee took into account the representations regarding the 
potential for public nuisance from the premises but concluded that the 
premises could, with the imposition of suitable conditions, operate 
without causing nuisance to local residents.   

7. It was the Sub Committee‟s decision to therefore grant the premises 
licence, subject to the conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule 
set out below: 

Activity Current 
Licence 

Proposed 

Supply of 
Alcohol 

N/A Monday to Saturday: 

12:00 – 15:00 hours 

18:00 – 23:00 hours 

(premises to be closed by 23:30 hours) 

Recorded 
Music 

N/A Monday to Saturday: 

12:00 – 15:00 hours 

18:00 – 23:00 hours 

(premises to be closed by 23:30 hours) 

 

 The premises shall install and maintain a comprehensive CCTV system. 
All entry and exit points will be covered enabling facial identification of 
every person entering in any light condition. The CCTV cameras shall 
continually record whilst the premises are open to the public and 
recordings shall be kept available for a minimum of 31 days with date 
and time stamping. A staff member who is conversant with the operation 
of the CCTV system shall be present on the premises at all times when 
they are open to the public. This staff member shall be able to show the 
police or the Licensing Authority recent data or footage with the absolute 
minimum of delay when requested. (MC01) 
 

 A prominent sign shall be displayed at all exits from the premises 
requesting that patrons leave quietly. (MC15) 

 
7. If the Sub Committee was wrong and the conditions prove insufficient to 

prevent a public nuisance associated with these premises, all parties are 
reminded that any responsible authority, business, resident or a Member 
of the Court of Common Council is entitled to apply for a review of the 
licence which may result, amongst other things, in a variation of the 
conditions, the removal of a licensable activity or the complete 
revocation of the licence. 
 

8. If any party is dissatisfied with this decision, he or she is reminded of the 
right to appeal, within 21 days of the date of this letter, to a Magistrates‟ 
Court.  Any party proposing to appeal is also reminded that under 



FRIDAY, 25 JULY 2014 

 

s181(2) of the Licensing Act 2003, the Magistrates‟ Court hearing the 
appeal may make such order as to costs as it thinks fit.   
 

Yours faithfully 
 
Georgina Denis 
Clerk to the Licensing (Hearing) Sub Committee 
  
Useful Numbers/Websites: 
 
An „Out of Hours‟ noise response service is available 24 hours a day by 
telephone:  
0207 6063030 
 
Licensing Policy and Code of Good Practice for Licensed Premises: 
http://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/business/licensing/alcohol-and-
entertainment/Pages/Licensing-policy.aspx 

 
 

http://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/business/licensing/alcohol-and-entertainment/Pages/Licensing-policy.aspx
http://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/business/licensing/alcohol-and-entertainment/Pages/Licensing-policy.aspx

